

Patient information

How to Use Your Fluorouracil 1% Eye Drops

St Paul's Eye Department

You have been prescribed Fluorouracil 1 % eye drops to treat your eye condition. Fluorouracil 1 % is a cytotoxic agent, which can be harmful if misused. It is therefore important that you handle your drops with care, using them only as prescribed.

How often should I use my eye drops?

One drop should be put into your affected eye four times daily (e.g. 7am, 12pm, 5pm, 10pm) for four days out of every four weeks for four months.

The drops will be supplied to you once every four weeks (i.e. one-week at a time) from the hospital pharmacy because they do not contain any preservative.

The doctor will discuss the length of treatment with you. Usually, a four-day course of treatment at four weekly intervals will be repeated four times, but the doctor will examine your eye every four weeks and if you have any problems or reactions to the drops, the treatment will be reduced down.

You will be given a supply of disposable gloves. A special container will also be provided to safely discard your used bottles, tops and droppers etc. into. New gloves should be used each time you handle the drops. The used gloves and all other waste (i.e. any tissues used to wipe the eye after instilling the drops) should also be deposited into the container provided.

On completion of treatment, the container should be sealed and returned to the hospital pharmacy for safe disposal (either at your home hospital or when you return to Liverpool).

Should you need to use other drops at the same time of day, please leave at least five minutes between them to prevent one drop from diluting the other.

How do I use my eye drops?

- Make sure you have a clean tissue available for use and that your special container is to hand.
- You could also protect your skin before instillation of the drops by applying a light covering of a white petroleum jelly ointment (such as Vaseline) to your cheek. Wash your hands thoroughly after use.
- Wash and dry your hands, then put on a fresh pair of disposable gloves.
- Remove the dropper cap from the container. Gently pull down the lower eyelid of the eye being treated until a small pocket forms between your eyelid and the eyeball. Using the dropper, put one drop into this pocket.
- Replace the dropper cap and close the drops bottle without delay.
- If any drops spill onto your cheek, you should immediately wipe them away with a tissue which should be discarded using the special container, then wash the affected area with warm water and soap.

Are there any side effects from the treatment?

The drops may sting at first and usually cause the eye to become a little inflamed and sensitive. If the stinging or inflammation becomes severe you should seek advice from the doctor.

Fluorouracil 1 % can cause an increased sensitivity to sunlight. You should avoid exposure to strong sunlight whilst using the drops.

Some patients may experience rare side effects from the drops that could cause the upper eye lid to droop (Ptosis). This may require surgery to realign the lid.

Are there any alternative treatments available?

There may be other treatments available and the doctor will have discussed these with you. If you feel that you need any further information please feel free to ask your doctor or specialist ocular oncology nurse (your key worker).

What will happen if I don't have any treatment?

Your tumour may continue to grow or recur. This might make treatment more difficult and could make the eye painful. There may be an increased risk of tumour spread out of the eye and to other parts of the body.

Is there anything else I should know?

Remember that the eye drops have been prescribed for you only and you must never let anyone else use them. Do store the drops in the fridge.

The drops can be toxic if used incorrectly so please ensure that they are stored in a safe place out of the reach of children.

Handling of drops is not recommended during pregnancy. Care should be taken if there is any risk of pregnancy or if breastfeeding.

Both men and women should use birth control methods during and for three months following treatment with Fluorouracil 1 % eye drops.

Feedback

Your feedback is important to us and helps us influence care in the future.

Following your discharge from hospital or attendance at your outpatient appointment you will receive a text asking if you would recommend our service to others. Please take the time to text back, you will not be charged for the text and can opt out at any point. Your co-operation is greatly appreciated.

Further Information

Shakeel Herwitker
Senior Pharmacist (Haematology / production)

Tel: 0151 706 2098

Text phone number: 18001 0151 706 2098

Specialist Nurses in Ocular Oncology St Paul's Eye Unit

- Gillian Hebbar
- Gwendolyn Hachuela
- Shirley Varghese

Tel: 0151 706 3976

Text phone number: 18001 0151 706 3976

Email:

gillian.hebbar@rlbuht.nhs.uk gwendolyn.hachuela@rlbuht.nhs.uk shirley.varghese@rlbuht.nhs.uk

Author: St Paul's Eye Department

Review date: January 2026

All Trust approved information is available on request in alternative formats, including other languages, easy read, large print, audio, Braille, moon and electronically.

يمكن توفير جميع المعلومات المتعلقة بالمرضى الموافق عليهم من قبل انتمان المستشفى عند الطلب بصيغ أخرى، بما في ذلك لغات أخرى وبطرق تسهل قراءتها وبالحروف الطباعية الكبيرة وبالصوت وبطريقة برايل للمكفوفين وبطريقة مون والكترونيا.

所有經信托基金批准的患者資訊均可以其它格式提供,包括其它語言、 易讀閱讀軟件、大字

體、音頻、盲文、穆恩體(Moon)盲文和電子格式,敬請索取。

در صورت تمایل میتوانید کلیه اطلاعات تصویب شده توسط اتحادیه در رابطه با بیماران را به اشکال مختلف در دسترس داشته باشید، از جمله به زبانهای دیگر، به زبان ساده، چاپ درشت، صوت، خط مخصوص کوران، مون و بصورت روی خطی موجود است.

ز انیاریی پیّوهندیدار به و نهخوّشانه ی له لایمن تراسته و پهسهند کر اون، نهگهر داو ا بکریّت له فقر ماته کانی تردا بریتی له زمانه کانی تر دا بریتی له نیزی رید (هاسان خویّندنه وه)، چاپی گهوره، شریتی دهنگ، هیّلی موون و نهایکتروّنیکی همیه.

所有经信托基金批准的患者信息均可以其它格式提供,包括其它语言、 易读阅读软件、大字体、音频、盲文、穆恩体(Moon)盲文和电子格式,敬请索取。

Dhammaan warbixinta bukaanleyda ee Ururka ee la oggol yahay waxaa marka la codsado lagu heli karaa nuskhado kale, sida luqado kale, akhris fudud, far waaweyn, dhegeysi, farta braille ee dadka indhaha la', Moon iyo nidaam eletaroonig ah.